



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16313/2024**

SANJEEV KUMARPetitioner
Through: Mr. Pramod Kant Saxena, Adv.
versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS PREVENTIVERespondent
Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER
% **04.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The counter affidavit filed by the Respondent has been returned under objections. Let the same be brought on record. Delay, if any, is condoned.
3. Let rejoinder to the counter affidavit be filed within six weeks.
4. List on 10th December, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025

Rahul/Ck