



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16313/2024**

SANJEEV KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS PREVENTIVERespondent

Through: Mr. Dipak Raj, Adv. for Mr. Anurag
Ojha, SSC

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **10.12.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Counter affidavit filed on behalf of the Respondent is still not on record. Mr. Deepak Raj, Id. Counsel seeks to place the same before the Court. He further submits that the refund is not liable to be allowed to the Petitioner in this case.
3. None appears for the Petitioner.
4. Let the counter affidavit be brought on record.
5. If there is no appearance on behalf of the Petitioner on the next date of hearing, the petition would be liable to be dismissed on the ground of non-prosecution.



6. List on 23rd January, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

DECEMBER 10, 2025/pd/ss